Exhibit N

Claim Chart For CDW Corp. Showing Infringement Of The '985 Patent By CDW Corp.'s websites*

| Claim | Claim Language | Exemplary Evidence from CDW Corp.'s websites |
|-------|---------------------|---|
| 1pre | A method for | Users of CDW Corp.'s websites, including, but not limited to: www.cdw.com and |
| | running an | www.live.sonyus.webcollage.net* (hereinafter referred to as CDW Corp.'s websites), the websites |
| | application program | themselves, and/or the servers hosting those websites (and/or any combination thereof), operate in a |
| | in a distributed | distributed hypermedia network environment, wherein the network environment comprises at least one |
| | hypermedia network | client workstation and one network server coupled to the network environment, the method comprising |
| | environment, | the following claim elements. In addition, CDW Corp. provides the infrastructure (e.g. servers, CDW |
| | wherein the network | Corp.'s websites, etc.), in addition to instructions to users, and causes them to use CDW Corp.'s |
| | environment | websites in an infringing manner in its default and expected use. |
| | comprises at least | |
| | one client | |
| | workstation and one | |
| | network server | |
| | coupled to the | |
| | network | |
| | environment, the | |
| | method comprising: | *http://www.live.sonyus.webcollage.net/server/cdw/sonyus-product-content/si?ws- |
| | | action=http://www.live.sonyus.webcollage.net/_wc/product-content/360view-tab/MHSCM1D.html?channel-product- |
| | | id%3d1667644%26wcpc%3dMHSCM1D~MarkupType!document!PresentationFormat!html,http://content.webcollage.net/cdw/prod |
| | | uct-content-page?channel-product-id%3d1667644%26wcpid%3dsonyus-MHSCM1D%26report-event%3dproduct-button-click%26usemap%3d0 |
| | | Click /u20userliap /u3u0 |
| | | |

